will not have a material adverse effect on our net investment income. We use a combination of debt and equity capital
to finance our investing activities. We may use interest rate risk management techniques from time to time to limit our
exposure to interest rate fluctuations. Such techniques may include various interest rate hedging activities to the extent
permitted by the 1940 Act.

All of our variable-rate debt investments have rates generally associated with either the current LIBOR or prime rate.
As of September 30, 2018, our portfolio of debt investments on a principal basis consisted of the following:

90.6% Variable rates with a LIBOR or prime rate floor
9.4 Fixed rates

100.0% total

To illustrate the potential impact of changes in market interest rates on our net increase in net assets resulting from
operations, we have performed the following hypothetical analysis, which assumes that our balance sheet and
contractual interest rates remain constant as of September 30, 2018 and no further actions are taken to alter our
existing interest rate sensitivity.

Basis Point Change (A)

Increase
(Decrease) in
Interest Income

Increase
(Decrease) in

Interest Expense
Net Increase in Net Assets
Resulting from Operations

Up 300 basis points $ 10,300 $ 3,300 $ 7,000
Up 200 basis points 6,754 2,200 4,554
Up 100 basis points 3,209 1,100 2,109
Down 226 basis points (3,481) (2,487) (994)

(A) As of September 30, 2018, our effective average LIBOR was 2.26%, therefore, the largest decrease in basis
points that could occur was 226 basis points.

Although management believes that this analysis is indicative of our existing interest rate sensitivity, it does not adjust
for potential changes in credit quality, size and composition of our loan portfolio on the balance sheet and other
business developments that could affect net increase in net assets resulting from operations. Accordingly, actual

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE CAPITAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 126

results could differ significantly from those in the hypothetical analysis in the table above.

[…]

similar costs.

The new standard also prescribes the
balance sheet, income statement,
and cash flow classification of the
capitalized implementation costs
and related amortization expense.

g

47

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE CAPITAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 184

Table of Contents

KOHL’S CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

2. Revenue Recognition

Effective February 4, 2018, we adopted Revenue from Contracts with Customers (ASC Topic 606) as required. We
adopted the new standard using the full retrospective method.  The standard eliminated the transaction and industry
specific revenue recognition guidance under prior U.S. GAAP and replaced it with the principles-based approach for
revenue recognition and disclosures.  Under the standard, revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of
promised goods or services in an amount that reflects the consideration the entity expects to receive in exchange for
those goods or services.

The following tables summarize the impact of adoption of the new standard by financial statement line item:

2017

(Dollars in Millions, Except per Share Data)

As
Previously
Reported

New
Standard
Adjustment Adjusted

Net sales $ 19,095 $ (59 )$ 19,036
Other revenue 1,048 1,048
Total revenue 989 20,084
Cost of merchandise sold 12,176 - 12,176
Gross margin 6,919
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 4,512 989 5,501
Depreciation and amortization 991 - 991
Operating income 1,416 - 1,416
Interest expense, net 299 - 299
Income before income taxes 1,117 - 1,117
Provision for income taxes 258 - 258
Net income $ 859 $ - $ 859
Net income per share:
Basic $ 5.14 $ - $ 5.14
Diluted $ 5.12 $ - $ 5.12

2016

(Dollars in Millions, Except per Share Data)

As
Previously
Reported

New
Standard
Adjustment Adjusted

Net sales $ 18,686 $ (50 )$ 18,636
Other revenue 1,045 1,045

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE CAPITAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 185

Total revenue 995 19,681
Cost of merchandise sold 11,944 11,944
Gross margin 6,742
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 4,435 995 5,430
Depreciation and amortization 938 - 938
Impairments, store closing and other costs 186 - 186
Operating income 1,183 - 1,183
Interest expense, net 308 - 308
Income before income taxes 875 - 875
Provision for income taxes 319 - 319
Net income $ 556 $ - $ 556
Net income per share:
Basic $ 3.12 $ - $ 3.12
Diluted $ 3.11 $ - $ 3.11

48

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE CAPITAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 186

Table of Contents

KOHL’S CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

February 3, 2018

(Dollars in Millions)

As
Previously
Reported

New
Standard
Adjustment Adjusted

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,308 $ - $ 1,308
Merchandise inventories 3,542 - 3,542
Other 481 49 530
Total current assets 5,331 49 5,380
Property and equipment, net 7,773 - 7,773
Other assets 236 - 236
Total assets $ 13,340 $ 49 $ 13,389

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,271 $ - $ 1,271
Accrued liabilities 1,155 58 1,213
Income taxes payable 99 - 99
Current portion of capital lease and financing obligations 126 - 126
Total current liabilities 2,651 58 2,709
Long-term debt 2,797 - 2,797
Capital lease and financing obligations 1,591 - 1,591
Deferred income taxes 213 (2 ) 211
Other long-term liabilities 662 - 662
Total shareholders’ equity 5,426 (7 ) 5,419
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 13,340 $ 49 $ 13,389

The adoption of the new standard had no impact on our basic or diluted earnings per share or our net cash provided by
(used in) operating, financing, or investing activities.

3. Debt

Long-term debt includes the following unsecured senior debt:

Maturity

(Dollars in Millions)

Effective

Rate

Coupon

Rate

Outstanding
Feb 2,
2019

Feb 3,
2018

2021 4.81 % 4.00%$  - $650

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE CAPITAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 187

2023 3.25 % 3.25% 350 350
2023 4.78 % 4.75% 184 300
2025 4.25 % 4.25% 650 650
2029 7.36 % 7.25% 42 99
2033 6.05 % 6.00% 113 166
2037 6.89 % 6.88% 101 150